Borough of Matawan

Public Notice of Pending Ordinance 21-03

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on April 6, 2021. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Governing Body to be held on April 20, 2021 at 7:00 o'clock PM.

Due to current NJS Executive Orders, the Public Hearing will be conducted by remote video access. Please visit the Borough's website at <u>www.matawanborough.com</u> or contact Karen Wynne, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Matawan, at (732) 566-3898 ext. 602 or <u>karen.wynne@matawanborough.com</u>, during the regular business hours of 8:30 (AM) to 4:30 (PM) for further information.

During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's Office for the members of the general public who shall request the same or on the Borough of Matawan website at www.matawanborough.com.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 21-03 AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN CHAPTER 9 – PERSONNEL POLICIES, SECTION 9-4.9 MANDATORY DIRECT DEPOSIT

WHEREAS, P.L. 2013 c. 28 authorizes local governments to mandate direct deposit for certain governmental employees effective after July 1, 2014; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Matawan, Monmouth County, New Jersey, amending and supplementing the Code of the Borough of Matawan Chapter 9 – Personnel Policies as follows:

Section 9-4.9 Mandatory Direct Deposit

Direct deposit of net pay shall be mandatory for all employees of the Borough of Matawan in a specific banking institution based on information provided by the employee. Compliance by an employee shall be mandatory; except that the Mayor and Council may, by resolution, grant an exemption from the direct deposit requirement on such terms and conditions as the Mayor and Council may deem necessary.

Seasonal and temporary employees who are employed by the Borough of Matawan are exempt from the direct deposit mandate.

Section 2. Repealer

All ordinances or parts of ordinances or resolutions inconsistent or in opposition to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to said inconsistencies and conflicts.

Section 3. Severability

If any provision of this Ordinance or the application of this Ordinance to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication according to law.